condensed consolidated financial statements for the three and nine months ended September 30, 2025, of the Issuer
(the “Interim Financial Statements”) in accordance with section 4.4 of the National Instrument 51-102 Continuous
Disclosure Obligations.
The Interim Financial Statements have been refiled to incorporate changes following a review of the Interim
Financial Statements performed by the Issuer’s auditors in accordance with applicable standards. The changes to
the Interim Financial Statements are as follows:

1. Updated the board of director approval from November 28, 2025, to January 28, 2026;

2. Correction of inventory impairment $(62,497) (Note 5);

3. Correction of prepaids overstated $85,283 (Note 4);

4. Correction of revenue and receivables overstated $20,000 (Note 15);

5. Correction of deferred revenue understated $75,041 (Note 15):

6. Correction of cost of revenue and accounts payable and accrued liabilities understated $(85,893);

7. Correction of royalty accrual understated $(150,000) (Note 7).

8. Correction of stock-based compensation overstated $(153,781) (Note 13)

9. Other immaterial changes.

Reconciliation of previously reported vs restated balances

Previously
reported ($) Adjustments ($) Restated ($)

6,921,945  (167,781)  6,754,164

8,273,618   310,934 8,584,552

(1,351,673)   (478,715) (1,830,388)

(10,312,297)   (85,249) (10,397,546)

Line item

Total assets

Total liabilities

Shareholders' deficiency
Loss and comprehensive loss for the nine
months period ended September 30, 2025

January 30, 2026

LIBERTY DEFENSE HOLDINGS, LTD.
Responsibility For Unaudited Condensed Interim Consolidated
Financial Statements for the Three and Nine Months Ended

September 30, 2025, and 2024

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim consolidated financial statements of Liberty Defense Holdings, LTD. and all
information in this financial report are the responsibility of the Board of Directors and Management. The interim unaudited